

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

	LETITIA JAMES <i>Attorney General State of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
MATTHEW COLANGELO <i>Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives</i>	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ELENA GOLDSTEIN <i>Senior Trial Counsel Division of Social Justice</i>	JUDITH N. VALE <i>Senior Assistant Solicitor General</i>
	SCOTT A. EISMAN <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i> 28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005 (212) 416-8020 barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Decennial Census	3
B. The Decision to Add a Citizenship Question	5
C. Procedural History	11
1. Initial proceedings	11
2. The district court’s orders authorizing limited discovery, including Gore’s deposition	11
3. The district court’s decision on the motion to dismiss	13
4. The district court’s order authorizing the Secretary’s deposition	13
5. Prior proceedings in this Court.....	14
6. The trial and the post-trial decision	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court’s Decision Was Correct and Does Not Present Any Novel Question of Law for This Court’s Review.....	17
II. If the Court Concludes That the Importance of This Case Will Eventually Warrant This Court’s Review, Then the Court Should Grant Certiorari Before Judgment.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	28
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>City of Detroit v. Franklin</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	20
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	19,21
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	3,6
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	22
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24,26
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Tucker v. United States Department of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	21,22
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	21,22
 Constitution	
U.S. Const.	
amend. XIV, § 2	3
art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	3
 Laws	
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997)	3
2 U.S.C. § 2a	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	30
13 U.S.C.	
§ 6.....	4,16,22,30
§ 141.....	passim
 Administrative	
Guidelines for Information Disseminated by Federal Agencies, 67 Fed. Reg. 8,452 (Feb. 22, 2002)	22
Statistical Policy Directive No. 1, 79 Fed. Reg. 71,610 (Dec. 2, 2014).....	22
 Miscellaneous	
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	28

U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 End-To-End Census
Test—Peak Operations (Jan. 23, 2018),
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/Download
Document?objectID =80137601](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=80137601) 5
